Global Equity-Cap-Weighted 30.0% 4.54%
Global Equity-Non-Cap-Weighted 12.0% 3.84%
Private Equity 13.0% 7.28%
Treasury 5.0% 0.27%
Mortgage-Backed Securities 5.0% 0.50%
Investment Grade Corporates 10.0% 1.56%
High Yield 5.0% 2.27%
Emerging Market Debt 5.0% 2.48%
Private Debt 5.0% 3.57%
Real Assets 15.0% 3.21%
Leverage -5.0% -0.59%

Total 100%

(1) An expected inflation of 2.30% used for this period.
(2) Figures are based on the 2021 Asset Liability Management study.

66

CITY OF HALF MOON BAY, CALIFORNIA
NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

8. Pension Plans, continued

b) Pension Liabilities, Pension Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions, continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the
Discount Rate - The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability for the Plan, calculated using the discount rate for the Plan, as well as what the City’s
proportionate share of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net Pension Liability $10,880,761 $10,378,120 $21,258,881

Current Discount Rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net Pension Liability $7,314,381 $7,279,426 $14,593,807

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net Pension Liability $4,378,944 $4,746,022 $9,124,966

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position – Detailed information about each pension plan’s
fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

c) Deferred Compensation Plans

City employees may defer a portion of their compensation under two separate, optional City
sponsored Deferred Compensation Plans created in accordance with Internal Revenue Code
Section 457. Under these Plans, participants are not taxed on the deferred portion of their
compensation until distributed to them; distributions may be made only at termination,
retirement, death or in an emergency as defined by the Plans.